

101680968

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U. S. Dept. of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:  Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof	
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):  Luis A. Diaz Bruce D. Henniges Mark A. Wasserman Karen L. Smit	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Stryker Instruments  Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:  AssignmentMerger Other Security Agt Change of Name	Address: 4100 E. Milham  City: Kalamazoo State: Michigan Zip:49001  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached:Yes _X_No
Execution Date: <u>02/20/01</u>	
<ul> <li>4. If this document is being filed together with a new applied Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>09/764,697</li> </ul>	B. Patent No(s).
Additional numbers attached: Yes X No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total no. of applications and patents involved1
Name: David M. LaPrairie	7 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00_
HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C.  Internal Address: The Pinehurst Office Center, Suite #101	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 39400 Woodward Avenue  City: Bloomfield Hills State: MI Zip: 48304-5151	8. Deposit account number: <u>08-2789</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
04/19/2001 TBIOZI 00000076 09764697 DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  10.	and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any
Signature David N	Name Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachmen	ts and document: _4_

**PATENT REEL: 011688 FRAME: 0844** 

Attorney Docket No.: 60,210-053

## **ASSIGNMENT**

## (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, we, Luis A. Diaz, Bruce D. Henniges, Mark A. Wasserman, and Karen L. Smit (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing respectively at HC #3 Box 10350 Yabucoa, Puerto Rico; 8214 N. 24<sup>th</sup> Street, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49004; 8300 Pine Lake Road, Delton, Michigan 49046 and 4515 Dover Hills, Apt. 304, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49009, have invented new and useful improvements in:

## AIR FILTRATION SYSTEM INCLUDING A HELMET ASSEMBLY

which is set forth in a utility patent application in the United States executed on even date herewith and in a provisional patent application, entitled Surgical Personal Protection System, Serial No. 60/176,958 filed on January 18, 2000.

AND WHEREAS, **STRYKER INSTRUMENTS**, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of **4100 E. Milham, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001**, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 011688 FRAME: 0845

Attorney Docket No.: 60,210-053

2000.	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I sign below this 20 day of February	
	Luis A. Diaz	
2000.	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I sign below this 20 day of FEBRUARY,	
	Bruce D. Henniges	
2000.	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I sign below this 20 day of February,	
	Mark A. Wasserman	
2000.	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I sign below this <u>IC</u> day of <u>February</u> ,	
	Karen L. Smit	
	Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation,	
please return this document to:		
DAVID M. LAPRAIRIE, ESQ.		

HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C.

39400 Woodward Avenue Suite 101 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304-5151 (248) 645-1483

G:\s\stryker\ip00053\patent\assignment.doc

LETITIA A. BEARDSLEY-BATES Notary Public, Van Buren County, MI My Commission Expires Mar. 15, 2002 Acting in Kalamazoo County, MI

**RECORDED: 04/05/2001** 

Signed before me this 20th day
82 February, 2001.

Lebens J. Beardsley Bote
PATENT

REEL: 011688 FRAME: 0846